
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 30702 

30702 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 30702 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of June 24, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

minute order of the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on 

September 4, 2007, and a minute order of the City Council of the City of Los Alamitos at 

its meeting held on November 5, 2007, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH 

(“Long Beach”), and the CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS (“Los Alamitos”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 30702 whereby Long 

Beach agreed to provide animal control services to Los Alamitos; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision allowing the parties, by 

mutual agreement, to extend the term of the agreement and the parties desire to do so; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“SECTION 1. TERM. The original term of this Agreement shall commence 

at 12:Ol a.m. on July I, 2007, and shall terminate at midnight on June 30, 2008, and the 

first extended term shall commence at 12:Ol a.m. on July 1, 2008, and shall terminate at 

midnight on June 30, 2010, unless sooner terminated as provided below.” 

2. 

“A. For and in consideration of the rendition of services pursuant to this 

Section 4.A. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Agreement, Long Beach shall be entitled to and shall retain any and all license fees and 

other fees relating to animal control, which license fees and other fees shall be set forth 

in Long Beach’s Schedule of Fees and Charges, as periodically established and 

amended by resolution and as approved by the City Council of Long Beach. In addition, 

Long Beach shall be entitled to and shall retain all monies that it collects for the 

impounding, boarding and placement of animals. The license and other fees shall be 
1 

LT:bg 07-03471 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\W PDocs\DO17\P008\00132024.DOC 



those set forth in Long Beach’s fee resolution, as periodically amended, and as adopted 

by the Long Beach City Council. A schedule of license and other fees is attached as 

Exhibit “A and incorporated by this reference.” 

3. 

“C. In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred 

Sixty-Four Dollars ($80,764.00) on June 30, 2008, then Los Alamitos shall pay to Long 

Beach the difference between said total fees and $80,764.00. Payment of the difference 

shall be made on or before July 31, 2008. In the event and to the extent that the total 

amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach exceeds $80,764.00 on June 30, 

2008, then said excess shall be divided equally between Long Beach and Los Alamitos. 

Section 4.C. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Fifty- 

Six Dollars ($90,556.00) on June 30, 2009 with respect to the first extended term, then 

Los Alamitos shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees and $90,556.00. 

Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31, 2009. In the event and to 

the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach exceeds 

$90,556.00 on June 30, 2009, then the excess shall be divided equally between Long 

Beach and Los Alamitos. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach does not equal or exceed Ninety-Three Thousand Two Hundred 

Seventy-Three Dollars ($93,273.00) on June 30, 2010 with respect to the first extended 

term, then Los Alamitos shall pay Long Beach the difference between the total fees and 

$93,273.00. Payment of the difference shall be made on or before July 31, 2010. In the 

event and to the extent that the total amount of all license fees retained by Long Beach 

exceeds $93,273.00 on June 30,2010, then the excess shall be divided equally between 

Long Beach and Los Alamitos.” 

4. Section 4.D. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
2 

LT:bg 07-03471 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO17P008\00132024. DOC 



"D. In the event of termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7 or 

Section 9, Long Beach shall retain fees as compensation for services provided by Long 

Beach through the effective date of the termination. In the event and to the extent that 

the total amount of any and all fees retained by Long Beach to the effective date of 

termination does not equal or exceed Six Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Dollars 

($6,730.00) for each month that the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2008, 

then Los Alamitos shall pay to Long Beach the difference between the total fees to the 

effective date of termination and the dollar figure obtained by multiplying $6,730.00 times 

the number of months the Agreement was in effect between July 1, 2007 and June 30, 

2008. A partial month shall be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be 

made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be 

paid to Los Alamitos. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination but prior to June 30, 2009 

does not equal or exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($7,546.00) 

for each month that the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2009, then Los 

Alamitos shall pay to Long Beach the difference between the total fees to the effective 

date of termination and the dollar figure obtained by multiplying $7,546.00 times the 

number of months the Agreement was in effect between July 1 , 2008 and June 30,2009. 

A partial month shall be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be made 

within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be paid 

to Los Alamitos. 

In the event and to the extent that the total amount of any and all fees 

retained by Long Beach to the effective date of termination does not equal or exceed 

Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($7,773.00) for each month that 

the Agreement has been in effect until June 30, 2010, then Los Alamitos shall pay to 

Long Beach the difference between the total fees to the effective date of termination and 

the dollar figure obtained by multiplying $7,773.00 times the number of months the 
3 

LT.bg 07-03471 
L:Wpps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DOI AP008\00132024.DOC 



Agreement was in effect between July 1 , 2009 and June 30,2010. A partial month shall 

be deemed a full month. Payment of the difference shall be made within thirty (30) days 

of the effective date of termination. Any excess fees shall be paid to Los Alamitos.” 

5. 

6. 

Exhibit “A” is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, the terms 

and conditions to Agreement No. 30702 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

CITY OF LOSAAMITOS, a municipal 

v 
j -  H-09 , 2008 

City Manager - 

“Los Alamitos” 

Thi First Amendment to 

By: 
8 ‘\8‘0f, 2008. 

b L-’:- 32 FS!SUAn’ 

Assistant City Manager 
,2008 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 30702 is approved as to form on 

ROBERT E. SHANN , City A 

Deputy City Attor 

4 
LT:bg 07-03471 
L:Wpps\CtyLaw32\WPDocsD017\P008\00132024. DOC 



EXHIBIT “A” 

MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

Fee for Animal Control Officer time required to 
capture and impound an animal ($30 minimum) 

Fourth and Subsequent Impounds 

Fourth and Subsequent Impounds 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A- 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR N 2008 Page 1 of 4 



Fee No. 

A150 

Fee Name Description Current Fee Requested Fee Per 
Fee for newlrenewal dog licenses that are 

doas 
Dog License Late Fee purchased lale; applies lo unaltered and altered $25 $27 Dog 

animal lo animal control 

A170 $5 $6 Tag 
Fee lo issue duplicate dog license tag 
(alteredlunaltered) Duplicate Dog License 

lFee lo dispose of an ownets deceased pet I $20 I $21 I Animal 
ieo ueao Animal 

A223 

A250 Trap Pick-up or Drop-off $40 $43 Pick-u p/Drop-ofl Fee for animal control to pick-up or drop-off a 
+ran 

fee fee 

NA StraylNon-Owner Relinquishment - No fee lo release stray (not owned) animals lo 
DeadlAlive animal control No charge No charge 

Fee for euthanasia - only for animals that can 
A260 Euthanasia be immediately euthanized, by law. Additional 

drowff fee applies. 
$65 $70 Animal 

April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A __ 

$100 A3,0 
Animal Menagerie (Pelting Zoo) 1-3 Permit fee for animal menagerie (pelting zoo) 
days lasting UP to 3 days 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 2 of 4 

$107 Event 



MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 

WildlExotic Animal - Each Additional 

Fee for Animal Control Wicer to remain on 

Permit fee for animal related events promtin 

Health and Human Sewices Fee Resolution 2nd QTR FY 2008 Page 3 of 4 April 22, 2008 

EXHIBIT A - 



. .  

FeeNo. FeeName Description Current Fee 
rnrre Facilities with animal mupancyof Fee charged for plan review on newlremodel 

MASTER FEE AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 

Requested Fee Per 

Apc7 

APC8 

APCS 

Boarding stables - less than 12 
horses 
Boarding stables - between 12 -25 
horses 
Boarding stables - more than 25 
horses 

*#.I" 

lless than 25 I kennelslanimal day care facilities 
lFee charged for plan review on newlremodel 

nrm 

ies with animal occupancy I 

$156 $167 Plancheck 

$234 $250 

$306 

Fee charged fw plan review of newlremodel 
horse stables 
Fee charged for plan review of newlremodel 
horse stables 
Fee charged for plan review of newlremodel 
horse stables 

I kennelslanimal day care facilities nrui 

A401 

A402 

Rabbits & Goats) 
Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Section 6.08 and 

Rabbits & Goats) 
Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Section 6.08 and 

Rabbits & Goats) 

$100 $107 Violation Second Violation within One Year of 6.20 Licensing and Fowl, 
Initial Violation 

Third and Subsequent Violations 6.20 violations (Dog Licensing and Fowl, $250 $268 Violation 
within One Year of Initial Violation 

$327 

A404 

A405 

Animal 

A406 

Plan check 

Plan check 

6.16.080 €i 6.16.190 violations 
Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.04; 

6.16.080 & 6.16.190 violations 
Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.04; 

6.16,080 & 6,16,190 violations 

Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 
& 6,16.190 violation 

Second Violation within One Year Of 6.12; 6.28; 6.16 excluding Subsections $200 $214 Violation 
Initial Violation 

Third and Subsequent Violations 6.12; 6.28; 6.16 excluding Subsections $500 $535 Violation 
within One Year of Initial Violation 

Breeding &Transfer 

$375 Violation $350 First Violation -Alters animal 

IA400 ]First Violation 16.20 violations (Dog Licensing and Fowl, I $50 I $54 I Violation 

114403 (First Violation 16.12; 6.28; 6r16 excluding Subsections I $100 I $107 I Violation 

F(Subssqusnt Violations -Alters Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 I $700 I $749 1 Violation 
animal I & 6.16.190 violation 

Violation First Violation - Refuses to alter Penalty charged for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 I $700 I $749 I 
& 6.16.190 violation 

F l r u b S e g u e n t  Violations - Refuses to IPenalty & 6.16.190 charged violation for L.B.M.C. Sections 6.16.080 I $1,000 1 $1,070 I Violation 
alter animal 

April 22. 2008 

EXHIBIT A _. 

Health and Human Services Fee Resolution 2nd QTR N 2008 Page 4 of 4 


